
Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 37 88665

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall on
Thursday, 17th May, 2018

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Arif
C Gruen (Chair)
P Gruen
S Hamilton
E Nash
D Ragan
N Walshaw

J Bentley B Anderson
P Wadsworth

T Leadley

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 12 APRIL 2018

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 April 2018.

3 - 8

7  Horsforth APPLICATION 18/01138/FU - 238 WEST END 
LANE, HORSFORTH LEEDS, LS18 5RU

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a detached dwelling.

9 - 22

8  Beeston and 
Holbeck

APPLICATION 18/00367/FU - LAND AT 245 
ELLAND ROAD, BEESTON, LEEDS

To receive the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding an application for the 
change of use of land to car sales, siting of 
portacabin and storage container and fencing.

23 - 
34

9  Kirkstall APPLICATION 17/07502/FU - TOTAL 
RIVERSIDE GARAGE, KIRKSTALL ROAD, 
BURLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
works to southern boundary and addition of new 
fencing.

35 - 
44



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

10 Middleton 
Park

APPLICATION 17/07450/FU - LAND AT 
SISSONS LANE, MIDDLETON, LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
18 affordable dwellings to vacant site.

45 - 
58

11 Ardsley and 
Robin Hood

APPLICATION 17/05126/OT - LAND OFF FALL 
LANE AND MEADOWSIDE ROAD, EAST 
ARDSLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for mixed use development.

59 - 
84

12 Ardsley and 
Robin Hood

APPLICATION 17/07967/FU - THE BUNGALOW, 
MOOR KNOLL LANE, EAST ARDSLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a single storey rear extension, side extension and 
ac
[...]
1.25 am 18/01138/FU - One detached Dwelling – 238 West End Lane, 
Horsforth – Depart 11.40 am

12 Noon Return to Civic Hall

For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 09.25am. 
Please notify Steve Butler (Tel: 224 3421) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet in 
the Ante Chamber at 09.20 am.  

Yours sincerely

Steve Butler 
Area Planning Manager

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th May, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, S Arif, 
D Blackburn, D Congreve, M Coulson, 
R Finnigan, P Gruen, D Ragan, C Towler 
and R Wood

95 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Panel was advised that Agenda Item 7 – Application 17/05126/OT – Land 
off Fall Lane and Meadowside Road, East Ardsley had an appendix which 
contained information relating to financial matters and was considered to be 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3)

96 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

Councillor C Gruen informed the Panel that she had been involved in 
discussions with regard to Agenda Item 9, Application 17/08056/FU – Land 
and premises opposite to 60 to 68 Half Mile Lane and would not take part in 
the discussion or voting on this application.  Due to this a nomination was 
sought for a Member to Chair the Panel for the duration of that item.

RESOLVED – That Councillor P Gruen take the Chair for Agenda Item 9, 
Application 17/08056/FU – Land and premises opposite 60 to 68 Half Mile 
Lane.

97 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Bentley and 
P Davey.

Councillor D Blackburn and Councillor P Gruen were in attendance as 
substitutes.

98 Minutes - 15 March 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

99 Application 17/05126/OT - Land off Fall Lane and Meadowside Road, 
East Ardsley 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th May, 2018

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an outline application for a 
mixed use development for a medical centre, retail, six flats and fifteen 
dwellings ay land off Fall Lane and Meadowside Road, East Ardsley.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

The following was highlighted in relation to the application:

 The proposals had been presented to Panel at the meeting held in 
February 2018.  Members had not been supportive of the application 
and had expressed concerns regarding the housing mix, design and 
layout, lack of amenity space and lack of contribution for affordable 
housing/greenspace.  There had been some small amendments to the 
proposals since.

 The site is situated between two larger developments and has 
remained undeveloped despite having previous planning approvals.

 There had been 10 letters of objection for the proposals and 2 letters of 
support.  It was largely felt that this area of wasteland needed 
redevelopment.

 It was recommended that the application be refused.  The design was 
not considered up to more modern standards but could be considered 
reflective of the wider estate and previous developments.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  The following was highlighted:

 A mixed residential scheme had been approved for the site in 2008.  
This did not happen due to the economic downturn and a new 
developer had been sought ever since.

 This scheme had been developed following consultation with the local 
community.  There had been an expressed desire for a new health 
centre and chemists provision.

 The proposals had been supported by planning officers and was due to 
be delegated for approval until it was informed that due to viability 
issues it would be referred to Panel.

 There were case law examples of other schemes with similar viability 
and the District Valuer had confirmed that the scheme was not viable 
with contributions for greenspace and affordable housing contributions.

 A payment of £95,000 towards off site greenspace provision had been 
made in 2008 with regard to the previous application.  Correspondence 
from a planning officer at that time indicated there had been an over 
provision of greenspace provision and it was felt no further provision 
was acceptable.

 Had the plans been approved in December as was initially indicated, 
work would already have commenced on the site.  A chemist was in 
place to move on the site as soon as ready and negotiations had taken 
place with a health provider.

 Adjacent schemes had 3 and 4 storey properties on site and the views 
that the housing mix was not appropriate was untenable.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th May, 2018

 Further to questions from the Panel, the applicant indicated that the 
£95,000 contribution made in 2008 for a children’s play area had not 
been spent.  He also confirmed that he had received correspondence 
regarding the over provision of greenspace and a contribution towards 
education.  It was further mentioned that the applicant would be willing 
for further negotiation with regard to areas of concern, but other options 
included appeal if the scheme be refused or the removal of the health 
centre provision and chemist for more housing provision and this would 
not reflect the desires of the local community.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 There was concern that the Panel had not seen the correspondence 
referred to.

 With regard to this application there had not been any payments 
towards public assets.  The scheme would normally be liable to 
greenspace and affordable housing contributions but the District Valuer 
had confirmed that this would not be viable.

 The scheme was liable for a Community Infrastructure Levy 
contribution in the region of £100,000

 There would be no financial obligations from the development of the 
health centre.  It was clear that there was a local need for this 
provision.

 With regards to design, what had previously been approved in 2008 
was not necessarily acceptable now and changes to the layout could 
improve this.

 The previously approved scheme was similar in layout and provision of 
health centre and chemist provision.

 It was suggested that the application be deferred to allow the Panel to 
receive further clarity on the correspondence that had been referred to.  
It was reported that there were other concerns that had led to the 
recommendation for refusal.  A deferral would be more appropriate if 
the applicant was committed to further negotiation regarding the layout 
and design.

 Concern that there had not been any significant change following the 
views expressed when consideration was given to the position 
statement at the February meeting.

 Further clarification was sought regarding the occupation of the health 
centre.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for officers to provide clarity 
on the context of letters referred to with regard to over provision of 
greenspace etc.  To explore further with the applicant what had been agreed 
with regard to the occupation of the commercial units.  To engage further with 
the applicant with regard to revisions to the housing mix and layout.  The 
application to be re-advertised with particular regard to the housing to the 
East.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th May, 2018

100 Application 17/08353/FU - Site of former Merry Monk Public House, 
Kirkstall Hill 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
development of twelve dwellings with access and parking at the former Merry 
Monk Public House site at Kirkstall Hill.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

 The proposal was for twelve houses which would be 2 bedroom quarter 
houses in three blocks.

 Objections had been received from a local Ward Councillor and local 
residents.  These objections included the small garden sizes, highway 
safety and public rights of way.

 The site was a brownfield site and surrounded by housing at all sides.
 The house sizes all exceeded minimum standards.  Half of the gardens 

would meet or exceed size standards.
 The scheme had been amended to give one more parking space.  This 

would allow 1.33 spaces per property.
 There had not been any objections from highways.
 The site was in a sustainable location with good public transport links.
 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following as 
discussed:

 Internal soundproofing would be covered under building regulations.
 Quarter houses had shown to be popular in other areas and there was 

a demand due to affordability.
 It was felt that the proposed development was n fitting with the area.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to conditions 
specified in the report and also the completion of a Section 106 agreement to 
include the following obligations:

Offsite greenspace contribution in the sum of £44,842.98.  Scheme to be 
identified.

In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer.

Councillor P Gruen took over as Chair of the meeting.

 
101 Application 17/08056/FU - Land and premises opposite 60 to 68 Half Mile 

Lane. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th May, 2018

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
variation of Condition 12 (stone sample panel) of approval 13/03007/FU to 
vary the walling material in relation to the development of six pairs of semi-
detached two storey dwellings on land and premises opposite to 60 to 68 Half 
Mile Lane.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photgraphs 
were displayed and referred to throughout discussion of the item.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 The application was originally approved in 2014.
 The applicant wants to amend the condition relating to the material for 

the external walls of the houses.
 The condition for stone walls was imposed by Panel.
 Members were shown samples of stone and artificial stone at the site 

visit.
 The officer view was that the condition be amended to allow artificial 

stone and that the application be approved.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Members were asked to agree on the principle of artificial stone and for 
this to be reflected in the variation to the condition.

 The Panel was advised that the quality of artificial stone had improved 
since the original decision and it was suggested that Ward Members be 
consulted regarding the materials to be used.

 Members were broadly supportive of samples of artificial that had been 
seen.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation.

Stone/artificial stone sample to be discharged in discussion with Ward 
Members.

102 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 17 May 2018 at 1.30 p.m.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 17th May 2018 
 
Subject: 18/01138/FU – One detached dwelling at 238 West End Lane, Horsforth, 
Leeds, LS18 5RU 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr & Mrs J and J Ha
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 17th May 2018 
 
Subject: Planning Application 18/00367/FU- Change of use of land to car sales, siting 
of porta cabin and storage container (to accommodate a generator) and fencing on 
land at 245 Elland Road, Beeston, Leeds 
 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr S Spencer  
 

17.1.2018 18.5.2018 (PPA) 

 
 

        
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions 
 

 
 
 

 1. Temporary 3 year use. 
2. List of plans to be approved.  
3. Details of fencing to be submitted and approved by the LPA. 
4. Maximum of 20 cars to be displayed on site for sale. 
5. Scheme to control noise emitted from generator to be approved in writing by the  
    LPA.  The scheme shall limit noise to a level equal to the existing background  
    noise level (L90) 
6. Delivery of vehicles to be restricted between the hours of 09:00 and 19:00     
    Monday to Friday. 
7. Hours of use restricted to 09:00 and 20:00 on Monday to Fridays, 09:00 and     
    16:00 on Saturdays and 10:00 and 14:00 on Sundays 
8. Car and Servicing Management Plan to be approved by LPA. 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Beeston and Holbeck 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Ian Cyhanko  
 
Tel: 0113 3787953 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
   Yes 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This application is to be considered by Plans Panel due to an outstanding objection 

from Highways.  
 
 
2.0 PROPOSAL  
 
2.1 The proposal is for the change of use of land for car sales, and siting of a site office, 

storage container and wc.   
 
2.2 The remainder of the site (approximately 3/4 of it) would be used for parking on match 

days at Elland Road Football Ground which lies opposite.  The applicant has stated 
this would occur less than 28 days a yea
[...]
17/05126/OT

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 17th May 2018 
 
Subject: 17/07967/FU – Single storey rear extension, side extension and access ramp 
at The Bungalow, Moor Knoll Lane, East Ardsley, WF3 2DT 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr D Troops 

DATE VALID  
4 December 2017 

TARGET DATE 
18 May 2018 

   
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application recommended for approval subject to the 
following conditions:  
 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the Plans Schedule. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

3. The external walling and roofing materials shall match those existing. 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Orders revoking or re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification) planning permission shall be obtained 
before any extensions or alterations are constructed.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
Ardsley and Robin Hood 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Kathryn Moran 
 
Tel: 0113 378 9796 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 85

Agenda Item 12



 
 
 
1.0        INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application seeks consent for a single storey rear extension to accommodate 

additional living accommodation (a wheelchair accessible bed sit) for the applicant's 
brother.   
 

1.2 This application is brought to Panel at the request of Councillor Renshaw, on the 
grounds that the dwelling is located within the Green Belt and the proposed 
development will result in further encroachment of Green Belt lane and harm to the 
openness of the Green Belt. Councillor Renshaw recognises the pro
[...]
Lane, East Ardsley:

DO NOT SCALE FROM THE DRAWING

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON 

SITE PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION OR

FABRICATION AND ANY DISCREPANCIES

IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT

THESE ARE NOTIFIABLE WORKS UNDER CDM AND ASSOCIATED

HEALTH AND SAFETY LEGISLATION THE TERMS OF WHICH MUST 

BE FULLY COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES Proposed site plan:

Original buildings on the site (line of)

Existing House

Proposed

disabled

extension Disab. Bed-Sitting Room

Bathroom

Lobby/Kit

S
to

re

Wd

' B  A  R  R  I  E  R '   H  E  D  G  E

D R I V E W A Y

G A R D E N

P
age 93



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

17/07967/FU

Page 94


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 12 April 2018
	7 Application 18/01138/FU - 238 West End Lane, Horsforth Leeds, LS18 5RU
	18-01138- FU - 238 West End Lane
	18-01138- FU layout plan
	18-01138-FU

	8 Application 18/00367/FU - Land at 245 Elland Road, Beeston, Leeds
	18-00367-fu  245 elland road
	18-00367-FU  layout
	18-00367-FU

	9 Application 17/07502/FU - Total Riverside Garage, Kirkstall Road, Burley
	17-07502-FU - Total Riverside Garage Kirkstall Road
	17 07502 FU layout plan
	17-07502-FU

	10 Application 17/07450/FU - Land at Sissons Lane, Middleton, Leeds
	17 07450 FU Sissons Lane
	17 07450 FU layout
	17-07450-FU

	11 Application 17/05126/OT - Land off Fall Lane and Meadowside Road, East Ardsley
	17 05126 OT Fall Lane
	17 05126 OT layout plan
	17-05126-OT

	12 Application 17/07967/FU - The Bungalow, Moor Knoll Lane, East Ardsley
	17-07967-FU the bungalow moor knoll lane legal checked
	17-07967-FU Layout plan
	17-07967-FU




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 17TH MAY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, S Arif, J Bentley, 
P Gruen, S Hamilton, T Leadley, E Nash, 
D Ragan, P Wadsworth and N Walshaw

103 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

Councillors S Arif, P Gruen, D Ragan and N Walshaw informed the Panel that 
they were known to the applicant for Agenda Item 7, Application 18/01138/FU 
– 238 West End Lane, Horsforth and would be treating the application with an 
open mind, on planning grounds only and without pre-determination.

Prior to consideration of this application, the Chair informed the meeting that 
she had requested that this application be referred to Plans Panel for 
determination.  This was done before she had been made aware of the 
identity of the applicant.  She informed the Panel that although she was able 
to consider the application with an open mind, given the circumstances and to 
avoid perception of bias she left the meeting during the discussion and voting 
on this item.

A nomination was sort for a Chair to consider the application.

RESOLVED – That Councillor N Walshaw assumes the Chair for the duration 
of Agenda Item 7, , Application 18/01138/FU – 238 West End Lane, Horsforth

104 Minutes - 12 April 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

105 Application 18/01138/FU - 238 West End Lane, Horsforth Leeds, LS18 
5RU 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
detached dwelling at 238 West End Lane, Horsforth, Leeds.

Members attended the site prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the 
application.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application was for a detached house to the rear of 238 West End 
Lane.

 Although consent had been given for similar properties in the area this 
application was not considered to be in the same context as previous 
approvals in the locality had been granted under a different policy 
framework.

 Objections had been received from neighbouring properties on the 
grounds of potential noise and disturbance and damage to amenity.

 Further objections had been received from Ward Councillors regarding 
the property being out of character for the area.

 The application was not considered to be policy compliant and was 
recommended for refusal.

 The applicant disagreed with the reasons for refusal.  Issues 
highlighted included the following:

o The development would not be harmful to the character or patter 
of development in the area.

o The scale and massing would not be harmful to others views.
o The house would be situated on the lower part of the plot and be 

surrounded by trees.
o The single storey element could be done under permitted 

development rights.
o There would only be minimal vehicle movement.
o The lack of road frontage to the proposed property would not 

make it out of character with other properties in the area.

The Applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 The applicant wanted to build the property for a relative and to meet 
their care needs.

 It was not disputed that it would be a back garden development but 
there were others in the area.

 Existing properties would still retain reasonable sized garden areas.
 There would not be significant noise and disturbance and the applicant 

would be happy to see conditions to have windows facing existing 
properties obscured.

 There would not be significant overshadowing of other properties and 
gardens.

 In response to questions from the Panel, it was reported that there had 
not been any further discussion regarding the size of the development 
or distance from neighbouring properties.

The Panel heard from local residents with concerns and objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

 This was development of back garden land with no road frontage and 
out of context and character for the area.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

 The plans were contrary to planning policy.
 The proposal would have a detrimental impact on neighbouring 

properties amenity and be intrusive on others privacy.
 The proposal would dominate all surrounding properties.
 Boundaries were closer than set out in Neighbourhoods for Living 

guidelines.

In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 There had been some discussion with regard to amending the 
proposals but the applicant wanted the proposals as they were to be 
determined.

 The plans showed a height of 9.2 metres.  There were no cross section 
drawings to demonstrate that the height would actually be lower.

 There was a significant shortfall in the distance from windows to 
neighbouring properties.

 As the proposals stood, they were not policy compliant and it was 
suggested that the officer recommendation for refusal be supported 
although some Members were not adverse to the principle of 
development in the location.

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation.

106 Application 18/00367/FU - Land at 245 Elland Road, Beeston, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of land to car sales, siting of a porta cabin and storage 
container (to accommodate a generator) and fencing on land at Elland Road, 
Beeston, Leeds.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 There was an outstanding highways issue due to the proximity of a 
pedestrian crossing to the site entrance.

 The site had previously been used for coach parking and as a haulage 
depot.

 The site was mainly hard standing and currently used for match day 
car parking.

 The Highways Officer informed the Panel that the issue with regard to 
the pedestrian crossing could be resolved by moving the entrance to 
the site closer to the boundary wall next to the adjacent public house.

 It was recommended that the application be approved with a further 
condition regarding gating and access arrangements.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The existing access must have previously been used.
 The pedestrian crossing was installed in 2007.  The site had been 

nacant since 2002.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outline din the report.  Further condition to 
ensure detailed plan of access arrangement with particular regard to the width 
of the access to be submitted for consideration by the Highways Authority.

107 Application 17/07502/FU - Total Riverside Garage, Kirkstall Road, Burley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for works to 
the southern boundary at Total/BP, Riverside Garage, Kirkstall Road, Leeds.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The proposals included the installation of new palisade fencing and 
structural gabions to the river bank to the rear of the garage to secure a 
landslide.

 The application had been referred to Panel following objections from a 
Ward Councillor regarding flood risk in the area and that the scheme 
should be deferred until more was known about the Flood Alleviation 
Scheme.

 It was reported that there were a number of conditions that would 
ensure works were carried out in accordance with the Flood Risk 
Assessment.

 The Application was recommended for approval.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Ground levels would not be raised for the proposed works.  It was 
reported that raising ground levels at this site could worsen flood risk 
elsewhere.

 There had been consultation with Ward Councillors and the Flood 
Alleviation Team.  The Flood Alleviation team had agreed with the 
proposed conditions.

 The proposals would stabilise the banking without compromising the 
flood alleviation scheme.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation.

108 Application 17/07450/FU - Land at Sissons Lane, Middleton, Leeds 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for 18 
affordable dwellings to vacant site on land at Sissons Lane, Middleton.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site was close to facilities and services and considered to be a 
sustainable location.

 There had not been any objections from local residents.
 There had been some concern from Local Ward Councillors with 

regard to local lettings policies but they were overall supportive of the 
scheme.

 The application was recommended for approval subject toconditions 
detailed in the report.

In response to concerns regarding an unsightly flue to the rear of properties 
on Sissons Road, it was reported that this would be investigated.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

109 Application 17/05126/OT - Land off Fall Lane and Meadowside Road, 
East Ardsley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a mixed 
use development with medical centre, retail, six flats and fifteen dwellings at 
land off Fall Lane and Meadow Side Road, East Ardsley.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application had been considered at the Panel meeting in April 
2018 when it had been deferred for further information regarding the 
occupation of the commercial units and further negotiation with regards 
to the housing mix and layout.

 Since the publication of the Agenda further supporting correspondence 
had been sent by local residents and Ward Councillors although there 
were some concerns regarding car parking and whether there was a 
provider for the health centre.

 It was reported that there would be a further condition to remove 
permitted developments for change of use for the health centre and 
pharmacy buildings.

 Further to previous concern regarding the site layout, it was reported 
that due to constraints of the site including a change in levels, it was 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

difficult to make significant amendments.  In context of the wider area it 
was felt that 3 storey properties were acceptable and appropriate.

 With regards to greenspace provision, it was reported a sum was paid 
in 2008 as part of the adjoining development which actually included 
this site.

 A viability assessment had shown that it would be unreasonable to 
pursue further greenspace contributions and there was already 
extensive greenspace in the locality with a network of public footpaths.

 With regard to the provision for a health centre and pharmacy, 
discussions had opened with the local Care Commissioning Group.  
There was an identified local demand.

 There was a proposed agreement for maintenance of landscaped 
areas within the conditions to the application.

 The application was recommended for approval.

In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Due to viability issues there would be no provision of or contribution 
towards affordable housing.

 The site needed to be developed and the provision of further health 
care facilities was much needed in the area.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.

110 Application 17/07967/FU - The Bungalow, Moor Knoll Lane, East Ardsley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a single 
storey rear extension, side extension and access ramp at The Bungalow, 
Moor Knoll Lane, East Ardsley.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The bungalow was on an isolated site away from other properties.
 The application had been referred to Panel at the request of a Ward 

Councillor due to concerns of encroachment onto greenbelt land.
 The Extension would be single storey with a pitched roof to tie in with 

the existing building.
 The extension was to provide independent living space for a disabled 

relative.  These were considered to be special circumstances for 
development on greenbelt land.

 Due to the very special circumstances, the application was 
recommended for approval.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018

In response to Members comments and questions it was reported that such 
an application would not normally be recommended for approval.  It was also 
believed that the building to the north of the site that was previously used for 
garage/stables had now been removed.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.


